

No. 20-15662

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Axon Enterprise, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Federal Trade Commission, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
(CV 20-00014-DWL)

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Pamela B. Petersen
Axon Enterprise, Inc.
17800 N. 85th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85255
Tel. No: (623) 326-6016
Fax No: (480) 905-2027
Email: ppetersen@axon.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Axon Enterprise, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRAP 35 STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE DISPOSITION	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH CONTROLLING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT—THE UNANIMOUS <i>FREE ENTERPRISE</i> JURISDICTIONAL DECISION.	9
A. The Panel Sets Dangerous Precedent By Rejecting “Here-And-Now” Constitutional Injury and Requiring “Dire Risk.”	9
B. Delayed Review Is Neither Meaningful Nor Guaranteed.	11
II. THE MAJORITY’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE “WHOLLY COLLATERAL” FACTOR CONFLICTS WITH WELL-ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT OF BOTH THE SUPREME COURT AND THIS CIRCUIT.	14
A. The Jurisdictional Distinguisher In the Supreme Court “Trilogy” Is Merits-Based—Not Procedural—Entanglement.	15
B. This Court’s Precedents Consistently Focus On Separation of Constitutional Claims From Individual Merits Determinations.	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	19
ADDENDUM (Panel Decision)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americopters, LLC v. FAA</i> , 441 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2006)	2, 17
<i>ANA Int’l Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	14
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	9
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 969 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. Aug. 11, 2020)	3, 13
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	15
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	passim
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	passim
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	10
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012).....	2, 17
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	2, 13
<i>Mace v. Skinner</i> , 34 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1994)	2, 18
<i>Recinto v. U.S. Dep’t of Veteran Affairs</i> , 706 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2013)	2, 17
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	passim

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(c) 7, 8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 13317

Other Authorities

Solic. General’s Opp’n Br., *Gibson v. SEC*, (No. 20-276) 2020 WL 7249058 (U.S.
Dec. 1, 2020)13
